waiving or deferral of planning fees and/or development charges, property tax exemptions/rebates/deferrals, reducing or 

waiving parking requirements, receiving serviced municipal land and low/no cost, and expediting the approvals process. 

2.1.2  Public  Survey  

Four hundred and forty-eight (448) respondents answered at least one survey 

question. Of these, 385 responses were deemed complete (86%). The following 

key takeaways were derived from the survey results: 

 Many respondents live in precarious housing situations; survey 

responses reflected fear, frustration, and hopelessness regarding